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September 10, 2018 

 

Ms. Seema Verma, MPH,  

Administrator  

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

US Department of Health and Human Services 

Attention: CMS-1693-P 

P.O. Box 8013 

Baltimore, MD 21244-8013 

 

Re: Medicare Program; Revisions to Payment Policies under the Physician Fee Schedule and 

Other Revisions to Part B for CY 2019; Medicare Shared Savings Program Requirements; Quality 

Payment Program; and Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program 

 

Dear Administrator Verma,  

 

On behalf of the American Society for Clinical Pathology (ASCP), I appreciate the opportunity to 

provide comments in response to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services’ (CMS) 

Medicare Program; Revisions to Payment Policies under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other 

Revisions to Part B for CY 2019; Medicare Shared Savings Program Requirements; Quality 

Payment Program; and Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program.   

 

ASCP is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit medical specialty society representing over 100,000 members. Our 

members are board certified pathologists, other physicians, clinical scientists (PhDs), certified 

medical laboratory scientists/technologists and technicians, and educators. ASCP is one of the 

nation’s largest medical specialty societies and is the world’s largest organization representing the 

field of laboratory medicine and pathology. As the leading provider of continuing education for 

pathologists and medical laboratory personnel, ASCP enhances the quality of the profession 

through comprehensive educational programs, publications, and self-assessment materials.  

 

ASCP has advocated for increased opportunities for specialists to participate in payment and 

delivery reform through the Medicare program. We appreciate the extensive work done by CMS to 

use the Medicare Access and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Reauthorization Act 

(MACRA) of 2015 to streamline quality improvement implementation through the Quality Payment 

Program (QPP). ASCP appreciates the general goal of the proposed rule to continue transition 

policies for the third program year of the Merit-based Incentive Payment System (MIPS) by 

offering protections for small and rural practitioners and non-patient facing clinicians, while 

affording a pathway to more meaningful participation in the future.  

 

Pathology practice is inherently collaborative and impacts the entire spectrum of patient care. 

Pathologists routinely work closely not only with other healthcare practitioners and facility staff, 

but also at the institutional or health care system level, caring for both individual patients and 

populations. Pathologists are uniquely positioned at the forefront of patient care and are experts in 

quality improvement, care coordination, and collaboration. However, pathologists have faced 
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difficulty in participating in CMS’s quality improvement incentive programs (e.g., the Physician 

Quality Reporting System (PQRS), Electronic Health Records (EHR) Incentive program and the 

Value Modifier (VM) program) in the past. Therefore, ASCP applauds the Agency’s efforts to 

create more flexibility and expand quality reporting programs in the future, but requests that the 

Agency consider even further expansion of the MIPS program to more effectively capture the 

efforts of specialists like pathologists who significantly impact patient care.  

 

The following outlines selected recommendations and concerns with the 2019 proposed rule: 

 

 ASCP appreciates the addition of a third criterion that will allow more clinicians to qualify 

for exemption under the low-volume threshold and to allow practices to opt-in to the MIPS 

program if they don’t meet the threshold elements. 

 

 ASCP is supportive of the proposal to allow individual MIPS eligible clinicians and groups 

to submit a single measure via multiple submission types and be scored on the data 

submission with the greatest number of measure achievement points as we believe this 

will ease reporting burden. 

 

 ASCP remains concerned about the overall applicability and potential for meaningful 

participation for pathologists in the QPP and would urge CMS to consider the needs of 

specialists and non-patient facing clinicians when making policy changes. Further, ASCP 

reiterates our concern that meeting the requirements of the program is overly burdensome 

and difficult for pathologists, especially those in small practices.  

 

 

I. Historical Difficulties Faced by Pathologists in Satisfying CMS Quality Programs 

 

Historically, it has been difficult for non-patient facing clinicians, such as pathologists, to meet the 

requirements of CMS Quality Programs. ASCP is grateful that CMS has given both patient-facing 

and non-patient facing clinicians the flexibility to choose activities and measures that are most 

meaningful to their practices to demonstrate quality performance. However, the Society remains 

concerned that pathologists will continue to experience difficulty in meeting QPP requirements 

and may, as a result, unfairly attain poor composite performance scores in relation to their patient-

facing peers. 

 

ASCP applauds CMS for addressing specialties with a limited number of applicable measures, 

and the Agency’s efforts to modify program requirements to allow greater participation for 

pathologists – including the addition of episode-based cost measures. However, we reiterate our 

concern that pathologists will continue to have difficulty meeting the requirements of MIPS. The 

Society hopes that CMS will continue to make non-patient facing clinicians a priority when making 

policy that determines the measures pathologists must meet in order to qualify for CMS Quality 

Measures Programs.  
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II. Quality Payment Program Calendar Year 2019 Updates 

 

General Comments 

 

ASCP urges CMS to continue flexible policies so clinicians and specialists can continue to 

familiarize themselves with the scoring methodologies and benchmarks against which they will be 

scored, understand the reporting requirements associated with this payment scheme, and better 

assess and make investments in the most meaningful options for participation. We also urge CMS 

to provide clinicians with as much real-time feedback as possible so they, and the Agency, are 

better equipped to handle changing program requirements and modifications. While we recognize 

the Agency’s efforts to reduce reporting burden and streamline participation for eligible providers, 

we remain concerned that the complexity of the program still raises challenges, especially for 

providers practicing in small and rural settings.  

 

 Low-Volume Threshold 

 

ASCP supports the proposal to add a third criterion for determining MIPS eligibility: providing 

fewer than 200 covered professional services under the Physician Fee Schedule (PFS). ASCP is 

pleased with the addition of a third option for exclusion from the program as we believe it will 

benefit more small and rural practitioners. Further, we support the change enacted by the 

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 which alters the low-volume threshold calculation formerly based 

on all Medicare Part B allowed charges and Part B furnished services to now be based on allowed 

charges for covered professional services and number of covered professional services. Many 

pathologists practice in small groups, so we believe adding a third criterion for exemption will 

benefit many of our members by protecting them from the potential negative payment adjustments 

associated with the MIPS program’s “zero sum game” payment structure. That said, given our 

hopes that this program could provide meaningful improvement in quality for all clinicians, we look 

forward to continued improvements in QPP and regulatory reforms that would allow for greater 

participation by those that would benefit from this. Once more robust participation is realized, 

there may be reason to lower this threshold. 

 

ASCP also supports the proposal to allow clinicians to opt-in to MIPS if they would otherwise be 

excluded from the program as a result of the low-volume threshold criterion. Letting clinicians opt-

in to the program gives these providers increased opportunity to potentially benefit from the MIPS 

program and further flexibility to participate even though they may not meet all of the 

requirements. However, as a budget neutral program, MIPS eligibility criteria that excludes a large 

portion of Medicare providers also limits the pool of funds available to provide positive payment 

adjustments, so the Society would caution CMS to balance the number of providers exempted 

from the program with those who are required to participate.  

 

Non-Patient Facing MIPS Eligible Clinicians 

 

ASCP appreciates CMS’s efforts to create flexibility for MIPS eligible providers who furnish vital 

services but do not typically have direct encounters with patients by defining these providers as 



Page 4 of 10 
 

“non-patient facing.” This designation is imperative to certain specialists, such as pathologists, 

who serve as critical members of the patient care team and significantly impact outcomes, but do 

not typically have direct contact with patients. Additionally, the Society appreciates the 

consideration for non-patient facing clinicians who lack sufficient alternative applicable measures 

in a particular performance category to be scored appropriately through the reweighting of such 

categories.  

 

Submission Mechanisms  

 

The ASCP supports the proposal to allow individual MIPS eligible clinicians and groups to submit 

a single measure via multiple submission types and be scored on the data submission with the 

greatest number of measure achievement points. We believe this proposal will allow more 

flexibility and potentially ease reporting burden. Additionally, we agree that this proposal will allow 

clinicians greater ease in meeting the requirements for the Quality, Improvement Activities, and 

Promoting Interoperability categories.  

 

ASCP is particularly supportive of this proposal because we have developed the National 

Pathology Quality Registry (NPQR) to be used in part to satisfy MIPS performance category 

submission requirements. The NPQR is unique in the registry space as it has been developed 

with not only pathologists, but the entire laboratory team, in mind. By using an inclusive approach 

to measures creation and development, ASCP has created a powerful data collection tool to 

measure adherence to clinical practice guidelines, quality and performance standards, and 

appropriate use criteria that will also allow physicians to participate in programs like MIPS.  

Therefore, allowing clinicians multiple options for measures submission in the three 

aforementioned performance categories will potentially increase participation in the NPQR and 

MIPS, and provide more flexibility and opportunity for clinicians to benefit from pay for 

performance programs.  

 

Performance Periods 

 

ASCP remains concerned with how the MIPS performance periods vary across performance 

categories. For example, the performance period for the Quality and Cost performance categories 

is 12 months, while the performance period for the Improvement Activities and Promoting 

Interoperability categories is 90 days. We believe that differing performance periods across 

multiple categories creates confusion and runs counter to an important goal of the MIPS program, 

which is to streamline reporting and create an easy pathway to participation for clinicians.  

 

Performance Thresholds 

 

While we understand that the performance threshold must be raised according to statute, we are 

concerned that the threshold has doubled from 15 points last year to 30 points this year. The 

Society has heard from our members that participation in the QPP remains confusing and 

cumbersome and we feel doubling the threshold while clinicians are still becoming accustomed to 

the program is too great of an increase. Conversely, we are supportive of allowing flexibility in 
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establishing the performance threshold for three additional years to ensure a gradual transition to 

the estimated performance threshold for year 6 of the program, which is based on the mean or 

median of final scores from a prior period. We feel this flexibility will benefit program participants 

in the transition to value-based payments.  

 

Virtual Groups 

 

ASCP is pleased that CMS will be implementing virtual groups as a participation option in year 

three of the QPP. We support the proposal to allow virtual groups to inquire about their TIN size 

during a 5-month eligibility determination period (August 1-December 31 of the calendar year prior 

to the performance period). We feel that alignment of the virtual group eligibility determination 

period with the first segment of data analysis will streamline the process for eligible clinicians.    

 

Facility-Based Measurement 

 

ASCP supports the proposed implementation of an optional voluntary facility-based scoring 

mechanism. We support giving clinicians the option to be evaluated based on their facility’s 

performance, but would seek to amend the proposed definition of a facility-based clinician by 

lowering the threshold from 75 percent of covered services in sites of service identified by point-

of-service as an inpatient hospital or emergency room setting. We believe this threshold will 

exclude many facility-based pathologists and other non-patient facing clinicians and should be 

lowered to accommodate these clinician types.  

 

Small Practice and Complex Patients Bonuses  

 

ASCP lauds the Agency for including bonuses for rural and small practices. We agree that a 

bonus for such clinicians may help to overcome financial barriers, environmental factors, and 

access to health information technology to incentivize participation in the QPP.  Additionally, we 

support retaining the complex patients bonus. We agree that a bonus for those who care for 

complex patients will protect access to care for patients and will potentially avoid placing the 

clinicians who care for them at a disadvantage through the scoring methodology. However, ASCP 

is concerned that the case minimum requirement (20 cases) unfairly disadvantages small 

pathology practices, even with the small practice bonus of three points. Our members have 

expressed concern that reaching the maximum 85 points needed to obtain the full potential 

payment adjustment is virtually impossible because of this volume requirement. Small pathology 

practices find it particularly difficult because they might only see a handful of cases for a given 

measure in a reporting period. ASCP would urge CMS to make the full 10 points available to small 

practices even without meeting the case minimum requirement, or conversely, greatly increase 

the number of quality measures available to pathologists so that small practices might have the 

opportunity to choose those for which they have sufficient case volume.   
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III. Merit-Based Incentive Payment System  

 

Quality Performance Category 

 

ASCP supports the proposed reweighting of the Quality category from 50 percent to 45 percent in 

the 2021 payment year. However, ASCP remains concerned that, as non-patient facing clinicians, 

the Quality category accounts for 85 percent of the total score for pathologists. We are aware that 

CMS is considering proposals to expand participation in the Cost and Promoting Interoperability 

categories for non-patient facing clinicians, which could help reduce the weight of the Quality 

performance category. However, it remains unclear how these changes would impact pathologists 

and how the changes would be effectively communicated with pathologists if they are applicable.   

 

We understand the importance of the Quality performance category; however, placing a 

disproportionate amount of weight on this category unfairly disadvantages pathologists and others 

who lack reportable measures. We believe that the IA category should be more heavily 

weighted (e.g. 50 percent IA and 50 percent Quality Performance) for specialty clinicians as 

to not penalize them for a lack of applicable measures in one or more of the performance 

categories.   

 

ASCP supports the proposal to allow clinicians to submit a single measure through multiple 

collection types for the Quality performance category. Furthermore, we support scoring clinicians 

based on the data submission mechanism with the greatest number of measure achievement 

points. We have engaged with pathologists who participate in claims-based reporting, but are 

interested in reporting via our QCDR. The uncertainty around which submission mechanism 

would maximize their quality scoring is unfortunate, and often leads pathologists to continue with 

claims-based reporting because it is the mechanism they are most familiar with, although they 

could potentially earn higher scores through a QCDR. The Society is pleased that CMS is 

continuing to address concerns related to data submission and reporting burden that impacts the 

amount of time clinicians are able to spend with their patients through this proposal. 

 

ASCP also supports the proposal to limit claims submission to small practices of 15 or fewer 

clinicians. Several claims-based measures are now topped-out and do not allow for quality 

improvement in the way QCDRs do. The aforementioned NPQR, for example, drives quality 

improvement practices in the laboratory by offering more than twenty exclusive performance 

measures in addition to our CMS-approved QCDR measures.  

 

We also recognize the proposed additions and modifications to quality measures in year 3.  As a 

patient-centered organization, we support measures that advance patient care.  However, we 

would like to reiterate the need for an expanded quality measure set for pathologists.   

 

Data Completeness and Scoring 
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Under the proposed rule, there will be a larger number of clinicians participating in MIPS for the 

first time in 2019 due to the expanded definition of clinicians who are eligible to participate in 

MIPS.  Because of their newness to the program, scoring them at 1 point instead of 3 points on 

data completeness at 60 percent will unduly impact providers who are new to the payment 

system. In previous years, ASCP has advocated for data completeness at 50 percent instead of 

60 percent and would like CMS to reconsider the data completeness requirement in Year 3. 

 

Cost Performance Category 

 

ASCP supports the proposal to reweight the Cost category to 15 percent in the 2021 MIPS 

payment year.  However, as this category is based on modified VM cost measures, we reiterate 

our concern with the lack of applicability to pathologists in this category.  

 

The VM program is primary care-focused and does not capture the value that pathologists provide 

to their patients. For example, ASCP is the only representative of pathology and laboratory 

medicine in the Choosing Wisely campaign. The Choosing Wisely campaign was launched in 

2012 by the American Board of Internal Medicine (ABIM) Foundation with the goal of creating and 

advancing a national dialogue on avoiding wasteful or unnecessary medical tests, treatments, and 

procedures. ASCP volunteers have produced three lists thus far of evidence-based 

recommendations of “Things Providers and Patients Should Question,” with the intent of 

facilitating wise decisions about the most appropriate care. Again, pathologists are uniquely 

positioned to collaborate with patients and fellow practitioners to reduce costs and improve quality 

and patient safety through appropriate utilization of laboratory testing. Programs such as the 

Choosing Wisely campaign provide appropriate care to patients and enhance health outcomes. 

Therefore, ASCP appreciates CMS’s intention to include Choosing Wisely and other Appropriate 

Use Criteria (AUC) guidelines in the future for the creation of applicable resource use measures, 

but would reiterate that pathologists are not given credit for the important work they are already 

doing in this area. We note that the Government Accountability Office has favorably reviewed 

ASCP’s Choosing Wisely recommendations for their potential as AUCs. See Considerations for 

Expansion of the Appropriate Use Criteria Program. 

 

ASCP supports the eight new episode-based measures which could allow more clinicians to 

submit data for the Cost performance category.  However, we are concerned that it is unclear if 

any of the new measures are attributable to pathologists.  For example, the new proposed 

episode-based cost measure associated with colonoscopy screening could potentially be 

attributable to pathologists if the required ancillary testing, such as a surgical pathology 

evaluation (CPT 88305), is also included. We believe that CMS should consider developing a 

fact sheet that provides information for the clinicians who would be eligible to submit data under 

the episode-based cost measures.  

Currently, the Cost category is reweighted to zero for pathologists and we agree that 

pathologists should not be required to submit data in this category.  However, if there are 

measures applicable to pathologists, we would appreciate clarification on which cost measures 

are attributable to pathologists so they could submit data on those measures.  

http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/672856.pdf
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Improvement Activities 

 

ASCP is appreciative of the continued inclusion of the Improvement Activities performance 

category. Improvement activities give pathologists greater opportunity to participate in activities 

that are meaningful to them or are currently practicing. We are aware that CMS proposes to 

remove IA_PM_9: “Participation in research that identifies interventions, tools or processes that 

can improve a targeted patient population” because it has a nearly identical description as 

IA_PM_17 with the only difference being that clinicians who participate in IA_PM_17 can meet 

this activity through participation in federally and/or privately funded research which is not 

included in the description of IA_PM_9. We support The Agency’s effort to reduce duplicative 

measures. However, due to the lack of Improvement Activities applicable to pathologists, we feel 

that if an applicable activity is removed, it should be replaced with an IA in which pathologists can 

participate. The new IAs proposed for Year 3 are not applicable to pathologists, therefore 

pathologists would face a reduction in the number of IAs available to them in Year 3.  

 

ASCP maintains our concern that CMS is over-emphasizing the Quality category under its 

reweighting policy. In Year 3 of the program, we believe CMS should consider adding weight to 

the Improvement Activities category so that the Quality and Improvement Activities categories 

share an equal weight. Pathologists and other providers are currently performing activities 

intended to improve quality of care and should be recognized for these efforts. We urge CMS to 

increase the amount of weight given to this category – especially for non-patient facing clinicians 

who may lack applicable measures in the Quality category – to avoid creating undue emphasis on 

only one category, help create a more unified program, and demonstrate the value of the IA 

category while maintaining emphasis on quality.  

 

Moreover, we believe that CMS should incentivize participation in robust clinical data registries —

such as the NPQR – that provide feedback to participating clinicians, drive quality improvement, 

and share best practices. Registries function as tools for quality and performance improvement, 

measurement, and reporting. As such, registries support high value clinical practice improvement. 

The Society reiterates our belief that the Agency should consider reweighting the priority 

of activities related to registries from “medium” (20 points for non-patient facing 

providers) to “high” (40 points) to decrease reporting burden. 

 

In the future, CMS should also consider engaging non-patient facing clinicians and 

specialty organizations in the development and vetting of new improvement activities. 

 

Promoting Interoperability  

 

ASCP supports the Agency’s efforts to overhaul the Promoting Interoperability performance 

category to support greater electronic health record interoperability and patient access.  However, 

it is still challenging for pathologists to meaningfully participate in this category and we appreciate 

the re-weighting of this category to zero for non-patient facing clinicians for whom the category is 

not applicable. 
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That said, the Society would like to reiterate our concerns that pathologists are not given 

credit for the substantial contributions they make to data content included in EHRs via 

alternative tools such as Laboratory Information Systems (LIS). CMS has expressed the 

intent to regulate these alternative tools in an effort to ensure interoperability necessary to satisfy 

some of the Meaningful Use measures that require the transmission and integration of laboratory 

data across care settings. As the role of laboratory-generated data continues to expand, the 

Society reiterates our recommendation that CMS adapt program requirements to recognize LISs 

as the primary reporting tool for pathologists, and incentivize pathologists’ existing efforts.  

 

Given the additional weight added to the remaining MIPS performance categories when one or 

more categories are reweighted to zero, ASCP seeks to maximize pathologists’ applicable 

performance categories. As such, the Society encourages CMS to consider broadening its 

definition of “hospital-based” under the PI category to include hospital-based pathologists. In 

doing so, the Agency would allow for attribution of hospital-level measures performance to 

individual pathologists, thereby generating available data for assessment under the PI 

performance category. Given that hospital-based pathologists already input structured laboratory 

data into health IT systems for the fulfillment of a number of existing MU measures (for which they 

do not receive credit), ASCP believes that provider-level attribution of hospital-level measures 

would be an appropriate solution for the pathology specialty. 

 

IV. Advanced Alternative Payment Models 

 

ASCP would like to reiterate comments made in the past regarding pathologists’ participation in 

Medicare Advanced Alternative Payment Models (APMs). In order to incentivize pathologists to 

participate in APMs, the Agency should create a pathway to participation that rewards them for 

the important work they currently do to rein in costs and decrease unnecessary utilization of tests 

through AUC and programs like the Choosing Wisely Campaign. Pathologists frequently reach out 

to fellow providers to educate them on test ordering and utilization and have put in place clinical 

decision support tools to aid this effort but are not financially incentivized for these important 

activities that result in cost savings and improved quality of care. Pathologists are typically paid on 

a fee-for-service basis and are referral-based, and are therefore not necessarily included in 

discussions of improving patient care, costs, or assumption of risk. As a result, pathologists are 

also not considered eligible for shared savings or losses.  

 

ASCP appreciates that CMS has recognized the importance of specialists in acknowledging 

greater participation in future iterations of the Quality Payment Program and urges CMS to 

recognize that specialists are limited in their ability to participate in risk contracts because they do 

not typically have a defined pool of beneficiaries. Additionally, specialists may participate in more 

than one Accountable Care Organization because of the nature of their practices. The lack of 

attributable beneficiaries makes participation in APMs particularly challenging for specialists such 

as pathologists. Accordingly, it is inappropriate for pathologists to be responsible for a defined 

pool of beneficiaries. However, pathologists are experts in helping advance quality improvement 

and effective test utilization and could be integral partners in APMs.  
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ASCP is pleased by the proposal to allow all payer types to be included in the 2019 Payer 

Initiated Process for the 2020 QP Performance Period. There are many non-Medicare ACOs that 

in which pathologists may participate to drive quality care. We believe that expanding the payment 

arrangements to include all payers will further incentivize and increase participation in APMs.  

Additionally, we support the proposal to allow for QP determinations under the All-Payer Option to 

be requested at the TIN level in addition to the APM Entity and individual eligible clinician levels. 

This proposal will help reduce confusion, provide more clarity, and streamline participation in 

APMs. 

 

ASCP strongly supports care coordination and cost-effective, evidence-based, and patient-

centered care. Therefore, for quality of care to improve across the healthcare spectrum, CMS 

must ensure a role for specialists in delivering quality care that is rewarded and recognized. We 

firmly believe that advanced APMs must be developed in a transparent and collaborative manner 

that includes specialists if they are to succeed in meeting the goals of the Triple Aim—that is, 

improved quality of care, reduced cost, and improved patient satisfaction. Pathologists are well-

positioned to collaborate with risk-bearing physicians to reduce cost and create efficiency through 

appropriate ordering and use of anatomic pathology and clinical laboratory services. ASCP would 

welcome the opportunity to work with CMS and other medical specialties to develop a pathway to 

participation in advanced APMs for pathologists, provided there is sufficient opportunity for 

substantive contribution.  

 

ASCP appreciates the opportunity to comment on this proposed rule. Please refer any questions 

to Raven Garris, Manager, Health Policy and Quality Initiatives at 202-735-2281 or 

Raven.Garris@ascp.org.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 
James L Wisecarver, MD, PhD  

President, American Society for Clinical Pathology  
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